
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Ashfield District Council. 

 

Monday, 18 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis (Committee Member) 
Councillor Huskinson (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 
Councillor Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member) 

Councillor P Peacock (Committee Member) 
Councillor P Taylor (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 
 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Chairman 
 
In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice 
Chairman shall, in successive years, rotate between the three constituent 
authorities.  The Chairman for 2023/24 will be a Member from Mansfield 
District Council. 
 

 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 
The Vice Chairman for 2023/24 will be a Member from Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 
 

3 - 7 

6.   Operations Report 
 

8 - 19 

7.   Pond Development Report 20 - 21 



 
8.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/2023 

 
22 - 97 

9.   Financial Management Review April-June 2023 
 

98 - 104 

10.   Committee Work Programme 
 

105 - 107 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - Monday, 11 December 2023 at Mansfield District 
Council Offices 
 

 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

 

   
13.   New Crematorium Update Report 

 
108 - 154 

  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Monday, 27 
February 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor T Hollis, Councillor D Martin, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Whitby and Councillor R Jackson 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor H Smith and Councillor P Peacock 

 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 December 2022 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 OPERATIONS REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, grounds projects, first aid 
update, project update, funeral poverty initiative and cremation data. 
 
Councillor Whitby referred to 2.3.2 of the report, referring to the development of the 
pond, raising concerns for the ashes scattered next to the pond.  Councillor Jackson 
enquired as to how many persons ashes would have been scattered next to the pond.  
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar is aware of an amount but 
not held electronically, also advising that no decision or consultation had taken place, 
Councillor Whitby suggested that the decision be deferred.   Councillor Whitby 
proposed and Councillor Richardson seconded an amendment to the 
recommendations, the Chairman therefore requested that a further report be 
brought to the next Committee with regard to the pond and its future development. 
 
AGREED that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
ii) Members agreed to the purchase of ‘Lecturn Touch’ at a cost of 

£4,827.00 which had been reflected in the Q3 monitoring report. 
 

iii) a further report be brought to the next Committee meeting with 
regard to the development of the pond. 

 
39 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL-DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2022/2023 financial year 

for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2022. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report to 
the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 is for noting only. 
 

40 DATES FOR MEETINGS AFTER MAY 2023 DISTRICT COUNCIL ELECTIONS 
 

 The report provided the proposed dates for 2023 – 2024 for consideration and 
approval having checked against financial reporting deadlines. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the following dates be approved -  

 
26 June 2023 at Ashfield District Council 
18 September 2023 at Mansfield District Council 
11 December 2023 at Newark & Sherwood District Council 
26 February 2024 at Ashfield District Council 
20 May 2024 at Mansfield District Council 

 
41 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 

 
42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

43 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 

Agenda Page 4



business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.54 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 
 

 

 

Report to: Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  Monday 18th September 2023 (10.00 am) 

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Sarah Troman, Head of Neighbourhood Services, 01623 

463036 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Nada Colclough, Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and 

Registrar, 01623 463882  

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Operations Report 

Purpose of Report 
This report seeks to provide an update on staff and the current operation of 

the crematorium 

Recommendations 

1. That the committee note the report 
2. That the committee approve the upgrade of the BACAS system at a 

cost of £26,820 over 5 years, with the additional cost being financed 
from existing budgets. 

3. That the committee approve the use of funds claimed back from the 
Child Funeral Fund, to be utilised to improve the child bereavement 
service provision. 

 

1.0 Background  
 The previous report was presented to the committee in February 2023.  This report provides the     

 committee with an update on progress since the last meeting 
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2.1 Staffing 
2.1.1 A staff restructure is b
[...]
0 

Total Project Cost £56,484.00 £28,242.00 

Agenda Page 12



 
  Funeral services for children under the age of 18 are free at the point of sale, for 
  bereaved parents.  Crematorium and burial authority operators are able to claim 
  back any costs associated with a child funeral service from the Government Child 
  Funeral Fund.  Reclaimed funds are in line with current fees and charges. 
 
  In order to improve bereavement service prevision for the parents of deceased  
  children it is proposed that funds claimed back from infant and child services be  
  repurposed to improve the children’s section with in the crematorium, on an ongoing 
  basis, rather than these funds being utilised as income. Claimed back money could be 
  used to improve the experience and memorial areas of bereaved families of children, 
  which could include but is not limited to the following: 

 Signage for the children’s section of the crematorium 

 Shrubs for planting the children’s area  

 Groundworks including the installation of a pathway to the children’s 
memorials 

 Additional Memorials for families to lease 

 Christmas memorial service costs 

 Hosting support groups bereaved parents 
 
   Funds claimed pack to date 

 
   
 
 
 
 
2.8 Cremation Data 

2.8.1  Cremation numbers increased during the last quarter.  This is attributed to the 
utilisation of the holdover policy, allowing for increased capacity.  This is also attributed to the 
flue works that have been carried out, resulting in no breakdowns and restricted capacity. 

 

Year 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 

Q1 565 745 533 576 561 

Q2 505 511 558 595  

Q3 579 640 607 512  

Q4 660 838 601 691  

Total 2309 2734 2299 2374  

 
 

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the following 
implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguard
[...]
rt without the 
consent of the Corporate Assurance Manager. To the fullest extent permitted by law Mansfield 
District Council accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who 
purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any 
extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their 
own risk. 

 

Agenda Page 18



 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN – CREMATORIUM & CEMETERIES 
 

 
 
 

     AGREED BY:   Sarah Troman                 DESIGNATION: Head of Neighbourhood Services                   DATE: 19 May 2023 
 

REF ISSUE IDENTIFIED / RECOMMENDED 
ACTION                                 

PRIORITY AGREED ACTION OFFICER RESPONSIBLE / 
TARGET DATE 

5.3 Ensure all information is recorded correctly 
on all forms of paperwork. This includes 
cremation numbers, columbarium number, 
names, month purchased, amount and 
receipt number.  

 
 

Low 
 

 
 
Agreed 

Crematorium & Cemeteries 
Manager & Registrar  

 
With immediate effect 

. 
 

A
genda P

age 19



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  18th September 2023 

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Sarah Troman, Head of Neighbourhood Services, 01623 

463036 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Nada Colclough, Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and 

Registrar, 01623 463882  

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Pond Development Report 

Purpose of Report 
This report seeks to provide an update on the pond within the memorial 

gardens 

Recommendations 
1. That the committee note the report 

 

 

1.0 Background  
The committee, during the meeting on 27th February, objected to the removal of the pond feature within 

 the memorial gardens.   
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2.1 Pond History 
2.1.1 The pond was installed when the crematorium first opened and in that time families 

have been able to scatter cremated remains in the close vicinity of the pond. 
Unfortunately over has period of time the pond has deteriorated and required work on 
a number of elements: 

 The concrete lining became cracked 

 The pump and filtration system required replacement 

 The electric and water supply required upgrading 
 

2.1.2 During 2021/22 quotes were sought to upgrade the pond area including additional 
 water features and a complete upgrade of the electoral and pipework infrastructure. 
 With the cheapest quote obtained being in the region of £30k, exclusive of electrical 
 and ground works this was put on hold. 

Agenda Page 20

Agenda Item 7



2.1.3 It was felt that the pond should be removed, filled in and grassed due to the extensive 
 costs involved in redevelopment and this was presented to the committee in February 
 2023.  There was an objection to this proposal on the basis on the impact that this would 
 have on families. 
 

2.2 Cremated Remains Scattering 
 2.2.1 In light of the objection received from the committee, research was carried out in order 
  to determine the impact that the removal of the pond may have on families who had 
  chosen to scatter the ashes of their loved ones. 
  Unfortunately, due to the information relating to the location of scattered ashes being 
  predominantly paper based and relating to scatterings that have taken place over a 60 
  year period, it was not possible to identify the total number of families affected. 
 2.2.2 When the crematorium was first opened the pond area was one of the main  
  scattering areas for families and due to the popularity of the areas additional areas 
  where needed and this saw the extension of the existing scattering areas.   
 2.2.3 Due to the popularity families were halted from scattering in the area unless they 
  already had a family member scattered within the area. This has now been the case for 
  many years. 
 2.2.4 We can only determine that 1000s of ashes are scattered within the area with many 
  families having a number of family member scattered within the area.  With this in  
 mind, it is felt that the number of families affected is too great and there for the removal  
 of the pond would not be appropriate. 
 

2.3 Pond Development  
 2.3.1 While the pond was originally filled in, in order to secure the site from a health and 
  safety point of view, the failing concrete has now been removed and has been replaced 
  with a new pond liner.  The pond has now been fully reinstated with the addition of a 
  waterfall to the rear of the feature.  Additional planting around the area will take place 
  in the coming weeks. 
 2.3.3 Benches will be installed around the pond area, for families to lease, in memory of a 
  loved one. 
 2.3.4 All work is being carried out by the existing grounds team, minimising the cost of  
 contractors. 
 2.3.5 Works carried out are from the existing maintenance budget, eliminating the need to 
  budget alignment to accommodate the additional works. 

  
  

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the following 
implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made 
reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents listed here will 
be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

Agenda Page 21



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   Monday 18th September 2023   

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Dawn Edwards, Head of Finance 

dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Rachel Bownes, Senior Finance Advisor 

rbownes@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463498 

 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/2023 

Purpose of Report 

This report presents the annual report and statement of accounts for 
2022/2023 showing the committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2023 & the revenue and capital activity during the financial year. 
 

Recommendations 

(i) The statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the 
financial year 2022/2023 is approved.   

(ii) The 2022/2023 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in 
Appendix A, 3.7, pages 7 & 8, is approved. 

(iii) That up to £82,747 of unused capital budget in 2022/2023, as 
detailed in 3.8.1 of this report, to be carried forward into 
2023/2024 is approved 

(iv) The detailed revenue and capital information provided in 
Appendix C, is for noting only. 

.  

 

1 Background  
1.1 The annual statement of accounts is a statutory document which must be produced and approved by 

the committee, Appendix A.  The statement informs interested parties of the financial position of the 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium as at the end of the financial year i.e. 31 March 2023 and 

shows the financial activity during that period (1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023) together with any 

significant factors affecting the committee and its finances. 

 Assurance Lincolnshire has reviewed the accounts and has issued a certificate which states that the 

statement of accounts presents fairly the Crematorium’s comprehensive income and expenditure 

Agenda Page 22

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:rbownes@mansfield.gov.uk


account and balance sheet and that the statements are fully supported with the underlying financial 

records; this is included within Appendix A page 54.   

  

1.2 The Joint Crematorium Committee is required to produce an annual governance statement, which 
includes the future actions required on internal control issues; this is included within Appendix A 
pages 47-54. 

 

1.3 The actuary report produced by Barnett Waddingham is included within Appendix B. The actuary is 
instructed by Nottinghamshire County Council, the administering authority to the Nottinghamshire 
County Council Pension Fund, to undertake pension expense calculations in respect of pension 
benefits provided by the Local Government Pension Scheme to employees of Mansfield and District 
Joint Crematorium as at 31 March 2023. 

 

1.4  The statement of accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023 have been prepared in accordance with 

the latest Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in order to provide the necessary detail for 

subsequent consolidation into the accounts of the constituent authorities. The format reflects the 

requirements of the Code of Practice in Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/2023 

and the Service Accounting Code of Practice published by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accounting (CIPFA). This is supported by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

1.5 The capital budgets for 2022/2023 were £82,747 under spent as detailed in Appendix A, 3.8.1, table 4 
page 10. It is recommended that this amount of the unused capital budget in 2022/2023 is carried 
forward into 2023/2024 to finance these works. 
 

1.6 A detailed revenue and capital financial information table 2022/2023 is included within Appendix C. 
 

2 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
The preferred option available is for the Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Members of the Committee could choose not to approve the Statement of Accounts or request amendments 

to the contents therein. The three constituent Councils are aiming to have their audited accounts completed 

as close as possible to the original 30th September deadline, and approved Crematorium accoun
[...]
 -200 -128 72

Miscellaneous Income -900 720 1,620

Under/Over Bankings 0 0 0

Income -1,100 592 1,692

Recharges to Cemeteries -29,051 -27,016 2,035

Income Recharges -29,051 -27,016 2,035

Interest Income -500 -38,276 -37,776

Surplus/Deficit on Provision of Services -500 -38,276 -37,776

Revenue Gross Income -1,993,001 -2,148,564 -155,563

Net Cost of Service -800,052 -874,039 -73,987

Interest on Pension Liability 0 39,000 39,000

Depreciation to be Reversed -126,271 -129,265 -2,994

Impairment  0 -21,184 -21,184

Employers Pension Contribution 0 -120,849 -120,849

Crem Pension Asset Liability 0 -1,415,851 -1,415,851

3% Increase of Standard Cremation Fees to Capital Fund 51,323 0 -51,323

Agenda Page 96



Financing Memorial Tree Acquisition from General Reserves 0 0 0

Crem Pension Gains and Losses 0 1,415,000 1,415,000

Excess Surplus Transfer to General Reserves 0 232,187 232,187

Below Net Cost of Service Sub Total -74,948 -961 73,987

Net Surplus -875,000 -875,000 -0

Appendix C

CAPITAL CREMATORIUM
1 April 2022 to 31 

March 2023

Description Revised 

Budget

Actuals Variance

£ £ £

Fire Doors 35,000 82 -34,918

Mezzanine 25,000 17,171 -7,829

Flue System 40,000 0 -40,000

Grand Total 100,000 17,253 -82,747

Agenda Page 97



 

 
 

 

 

Report to:  Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:   18 September 2023   

Director Lead:  Mansfield District Council, Dawn Edwards, Head of Finance.   

Contact Details:- email dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk  or tel. 01623 463015 

Lead Officer:  Mansfield District Council, Rachel Bownes, Senior Finance Advisor.    

Contact Details:- email rbownes@mansfield.gov.uk or tel. 01623 463498 

 

Report Summary 

Type of report  Open Report 

Report Title Financial Management Review April-June 2023 

Purpose of Report 
This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2023/2024 
financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 June 2023 

Recommendations 
1. The financial information provided in appendix 1, table 1 and table 2 is 

for noting only. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Summary forecast financial position as at 30 June 2023 for revenue and capital budgets, see appendix 1.  
 
 Table 1 below summarises the income and expenditure incurred to 30 June 2023 and the variances to 

revised budgets expected at the financial year end. Explanations are provided where there are significant 
variances between the forecasted out-turn position and the revised budgets.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 98

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dedwards@mansfield.gov.uk
mailto:rbownes@mansfield.gov.uk


 Table 1 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1.1.1 Employee Expenses total forecasted variance £5,500. 
 
 The original salary budgets for quarter one was £471,501 and the forecast has risen to £477,001, giving 

an additional forecasted spend of £5,500. This is due to an increase in the need for overtime and training 
staff.  

   
1.1.2 Premises Expenses total forecasted variance -£6,563. 
 
 Premises expenses have reduced in forecast, due to a repairs and maintenance as a result of fewer 

breakdowns. 
 
 The Crematorium combined insurance reduced from £19,646 to £17,237. The forecast has therefore been 

adjusted from a budgeted £20,600 to £17,237, contributing a saving of £3,363. 
 
1.1.3 Support Services total for forecasted variance £5,660 
  
 Increased forecasted spend on Cameo Non Abatement fees £2,160 and software licenses £5,000. Some 

savings include advertising £1,100 and material purchases £500. 
 
 
 

CREMATORIUM REVENUE

1 April 2023 

to 30 June 

2023

Description
Original 

Budget

Current 

Budget
Forecast

Variance - 

Forecast to 

Revised 

Budget

Actuals

Employee Costs 471,501 471,501 477,001 5,500 112,620

Premises Related Expenses 585,394 585,394 578,831 -6,563 115,386

Transport Related Expenditure 200 200 200 0 0

Supplies and Services 203,649 203,649 209,309 5,660 30,748

Support Services 71,985 71,985 71,985 0 0

Depreciation & Impairment 129,265 129,265 1
[...]
hairman 
 
In accordance 
with the 
Constitution the 
offices of 
Chairman and 
Vice Chairman 
shall, in 
successive 
years, rotate 
between the 
three 
constituent 
authorities.   

The Chairman 
for 2024/25 will 
be a Member 
from Ashfield 
District Council. 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

Appointment of 
the Vice 
Chairman 

The Vice 
Chairman for 
2024/25 will be 
a Member from 
Newark & 
Sherwood 
District Council. 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

Operations 
Update Report 

An update on 
current 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 

Agenda Page 106



operational 
issues 

Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New 
Crematorium 
Update Report  

A regular update 
on the new 
Crematorium, 
including the 
Risk Register 

 Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services, 
Mansfield DC 

Nada Colclough, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Annual 
Statement of 
Accounts 
2023/24 

  Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Rachel Bownes, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, 
Mansfield DC 

Work 
Programme 

Review of Work 
Programme 
going forward 

 Sue Bearman, 
Clerk to the 
Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
NSDC 

 
 

Agenda Page 107



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 108

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 116

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 146

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 150

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 152

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 154

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023
	Item 5a 27.02.23 - Mansfield District Crem Exempt Minutes

	6 Operations Report
	Item 6a Appendix 1 - Crematorium and Cemeteries Internal Audit Report

	7 Pond Development Report
	8 Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/2023
	Item 8a Appendix A Statement of Accounts 2022-2023
	Item 8b Appendix B
	Item 8c Appendix C

	9 Financial Management Review April-June 2023
	10 Committee Work Programme
	13 New Crematorium Update Report
	Item 13a Appendix 1 - Feasibility and Business Case Assessment v2
	Item 13b Appendix 2 - Working Party Meeting Minutes - 12.05.23
	Item 13c Appendix 3 - Revised Project Costs without wake facility
	Item 13d Appendix 4 - Wake Facility - Feasibility Cost
	Item 13e Appendix 5 - Existing site for wake facility
	Item 13f Appendix 6 - New Developement without wake facility
	Item 13g Appendix 6a - New Development with wake facility




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held at 
Ashfield District Council on Monday, 18 September 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Huskinson, Councillor H Smith, Councillor Richardson, 
Councillor Whitby and Councillor P Peacock 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor L Brazier (Committee 
Member) and Councillor P Taylor (Committee Member) 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice Chairman shall, 
in successive years, rotate between the three constituent authorities. The Chairman 
for 2023/24 to be a Member from Mansfield District Council. 
 
The outgoing Vice Chairman, Councillor S Richardson invited Mansfield District Council 
to nominate a Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor S Richardson nominated Councillor A Burgin who then accepted the role. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Vice Chairman for 2023/24 to be a Member from Ashfield District Council. 
 
The newly elected Chairman, Councillor A Burgin invited Ashfield District Council to 
nominate a Vice-Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor J Zadrozny (substituting for Cllr T Hollis) nominated Councillor T Hollis to 
then accept the role. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Mansfield Councillor A Burgin declared his annual interest as an employee of Ashfield 
District Council. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2023 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 OPERATIONS REPORT 



 
 The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the 

Crematorium. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report 
highlighting staffing, cremator and ancillary equipment, BACAS upgrade, project 
update, internal audit and cremation data. 
 
The Children’s Funeral Fund part of the report explained that the funeral services for 
children under the age of 18 are free at the point of sale, for bereaved parents.  
Crematorium and burial authority operators are able to claim back any costs 
associated with a child funeral service from the Government Child Funeral Fund. 
 
It was explained to the Committee that in order to improve bereavement service 
prevision for the parents of deceased children it is proposed that funds claimed back 
from infant and child services be repurposed to improve the children’s section within 
the crematorium, on an ongoing basis. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 

 
ii) the Committee approved the upgrade of the BACAS system at a cost 

of £26,820 over 5 years, with the additional cost being financed 
from existing budgets. 

 
iii) the Committee approved the use of funds claimed back from the 

Child Funeral Fund, to be utilised to improve the Child Bereavement 
Service provision and to provide an update to the Committee in the 
next 12 months. 

 
7 POND DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

 
 The report provided an update on the pond within the memorial gardens. 

 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar highlighted that at the 
previous meeting an objection was made to the removal of the pond feature within 
the memorial gardens and that a further report be brought to the Committee with 
regard to the development of the pond. 
 
In light of the objection received from the Committee, research was carried out in 
order to determine the impact that the removal of the pond may have on families 
who had chosen to scatter the ashes of their loved ones. 
 
However due to the information relating to the location of scattered ashes being 
predominantly paper based and relating to scatterings that have taken place over a 60 
year period, it was not possible to identify the total number of families affected. 
 
The Committee were updated that the pond had now been fully reinstated with the 
addition of a waterfall to the rear of the feature, with additional planting in the area 



to take place in the coming weeks. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) Members noted the report. 

 
8 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 

 
 The report provided the annual report and statement of accounts for 2022/2023 

showing the Committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 2023 and the revenue 
and capital activity during the financial year. 
 
The Finance representative on behalf of the Treasurer of the Mansfield and District 
Joint Crematorium Committee informed the meeting that this was a statutory 
document providing the financial activity for April 2022 to March 2023, having been 
approved by Assurance Lincolnshire. 
 
The Chairman and Finance representative on behalf of the Treasurer to sign off the 
Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023. 
 
AGREED (unanimously that: 

 
i) the statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the 

financial year 2022/2023 be approved.  
 

ii) the 2022/2023 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in 
Appendix A, 3.7, pages 7 and 8 be approved. 

 
iii) up to £82,747 of unused capital budget in 2022/2023, as detailed in 

3.8.1 of the report, to be carried forward into 2023/2024 be 
approved. 

 
iv) the detailed revenue and capital information provided in Appendix 

C, be noted only. 
 

9 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL-JUNE 2023 
 

 The report provided the forecasted year end position for 2023/2024 financial year for 
the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 June 2023. 
 
The Finance representative for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the 
report to the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 be for noting only. 
 

10 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 



 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme, with future changes to dates 
and times to be considered. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023 AT MANSFIELD DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.21 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


